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28" September, 2010

Mr Justin Nelson

Issuers (Adelaide)

ASX Compliance Pty Limited
91 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5000

Dear Mr Nelson
I refer to your letter dated 23™ September 2010, {copy attached).

This response is to the questions raised in your letter following a media report
concerning the Commonwealth Bank of Austraiia ("CBA") issuing a summeons to
wind up the Company and for the purposes of listing rules 12.1 and 12.2:-

1. Isthe Company able to pay all its debts as and when they become
due and payable?

In the opinion of the directors, the company is able to pay its debts {cther than
those subject to dispute, legal action, GST registration dispute, or specific terms of
payment} as and when they become due and payable.

The wind up notification received from the lawyers acting on behalf of the CBA was
delivered to the company while the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Finance Officer
and Chief Innovator were in China on business development matters. These
documents were not opened untit our return.

Discussions were then held with the lawyers for the CBA and a settlement of the
outstanding balance was achieved and announced to the market {ASX
announcement 16 September 2010). The lawyers for CBA will be making an
application to the Court and to ASIC to have the matter withdrawn. This matter
was discussed with the ASX and the ASX was also advised of the settlement.

2. What steps has the Company taken, or what steps does it propose to
take to enable it to continue to meet its business objectives?
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The company is continuing to meet the objectives outlined in the Prospectus,

lodged with ASX in December, 2009. Despite the GFC and the delayed listing of
the Company, Digislide is still ahead of target on its Prospectus commitments as
outlined in the ASX announcement 30 July 2010 Reconciliation for use of Funds.

As the company transitions from an R&D company to that of an R&D commercial
global operator, and whilst revenues are still at an immature level and growing,

the directors acknowledge the Company has hot as yet reached breakeven and will |
be reliant upon further equity, or, loan injections until breakeven occurs.

These funding requirements, as outlined to the ASX in the Company’s Preliminary
Final Report (ASX announcement dated 30 August 2010) have been achieved. In
that Report under the section subsequent events, the Company advised that “it
had entered discussions with parties looking to invest up to $500,000 in the
Company with completion of these arrangements expected within the next 10
days”. The Company confirms the receipt of the $500,000 investment funds and
that a further $300,000 has been committed to the Company by the same investor
group. Of this further funding commitment of $300,000 the Company can confirm
receipt of $166,500 as at today’s date. Overnight an additional commitment of
US$150,000 was received by the company. :

The market will be advised of the specific terms of the investment once the
funding is completed although the total funds injected comprises a mix of
convertible notes and loan funds at commercial rates. :

The company has other commitments in place to ensure that it can meet its
business objectives.

These include:-

» Expanding distribution and revenue streams of its products in Australian
markets
» Bringing new products to market with burgeoning growth:-
o WeSii® - companion to Nintendo's Wii™ games console - Q4 2010
o XRay™ - companion to Microsoft's XBox™ games console - Q1 2011
o digiPRO™ - professional SVGA hand held projector - Q1 2011
o digiVision™ - companion to Apple’s iPOD; iPHONE and iPAD - Q1 2011
o StingRay™ - companion to Sony’s suite of Playstation™ products -
Q2, 2011 :
e Opening additional distribution markets in USA, South Africa, Middie East,
South East Asia, China, and Canada.
s Attracting investment into the Hong Kong based joint venture, Digismart
Commerce Ltd, and outsourcing the R&D required to Digislide Holdings Limited

3. Please comment on the Company’s compliance with listing rule 12.2,
with reference to the matters discussed in the note to the rule
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The directors are of the opinion that the Company is In compliance with listing rule
12.2 and the present financial direction of the Company provides evidence that
revenue is increasing and the Company’s net assets position has improved. The
Company’s revenues have increased from $42K {2009} to $614K over the past
year with larger markets in sight for FY2011. Numerous of the costs attributing to
the loss for the year ended 30 June 2010 can be directly associated with the
Company's listing and will not recuy.

4. Can the Company confirm that it is in compliance with the listing
rules, and in particular, listing rule 3.1?

The directors are of the opinion that the Company is in compliance with the listing
rules specifically LR3.1. Digislide has always provided the ASX immediately with
any information concerning its operations that have a material effect on the price
or value of the entity’s securities. We have at all times scught to do so in the
spirit of the continuous disclosure requirement of LR3.1.

Response to the Adelaide Advertiser Article dated 24 written by Russell
Fmmerson and/or Meredith Booth.

Over the past week, The Advertiser, South Australia’s newspaper and Adelaide
Now, The Advertiser's on-line media, have reported on Digislide.

The company and its directors, jointly and severally, refute the factualiy incorrect
allegations made by The Advertiser and its reporters.

The Company does not have the details of the party, nor any specifics of the
complaint to the ASX and can only respond to what was written in the newspaper.

The Company responds to each of the issued raised below.

1. The former Chairman Ian Mutton called in a Sydney based
liquidator to review the accounts fearing it was trading while
imsolvent.

Reference is made to the attached letter from Mr Mutton which clearly
states the reason for his engaging SV Partners. The Company having
publicly announced it was in the market to raise capital, had received
several approaches from accountants and reconstruction specialists offering
capital and technology if Digislide would bring the company with the
technology under a public listing. SV Partners operate in this fleld.

2. Mr Mutton resigned from the company soon after the visit. No
reason was given for his resignation.

Reference is again made to the letter attached from Mr Mutton. Mr Mutton
resigned due to poor health and a heavy workload and had advised the
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Board that he felt he had served his time getting the Company from an
early stage entity to listed company.

3. Staff being paid by Bartercard.

For many years the Company has not operated bartercard. The CEQ
confirms that the Company uses BBX trade dollars for creditor purchases,
staff bonus payments and for partial settlement of some contractors’
invoices at the direction of the contractor,

4. Concerns about stock.

The Company has stock on hand, fully paid for, and this has been the
subject of both half year and end year audits. The Company also holds
considerable deposits in US$ against manufacture of new product. At both
the recent and previous Audit Committee meetings the directors did not
receive any query in respect to the Company’s holding or management of
stock from its auditors Messrs Hayes Knight. The recent trip to China in
part explored improved and expanded manufacturing connections that will
have significant benefit for the company. The Company always pays for its
inventory in advance of manufacture and delivery.

5. Irregularities after capital raisings.

The Company is not sure as to what this allegation is about as all the funds
raised through formal capital raisings have been audited and reported to
the market in ASX announcements and to ASIC. Further these figures,
being the funds received and shares issued have been subjected to audit
twice this year by Hayes Knight and the issued securities checked with the
Company’s share registry.

6. Qutstanding debts.

The Company has debts with its suppliers, service providers, and
contractors. Some of these are subject to dispute for non-performance or
delivery against the terms of the contract, and these matters are gither in
contest or with our lawyers in forma! legal dispute. These amounts are
considered immaterial.

The directors have taken due care in responding to firstly the ASX query and to
the allegations in all reports by The Advertiser to date.

As required for all listed companies, Digislide will be submitting its audited
financial statements for 30™ June, 2010 by no later than 30" September.
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Should you wish to discuss the contents of this letter please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Yours sincerely

Luceiile Quthred

Chief Executive Officer
Digislide Holdings Limited

Attachments

Copy of ASX letter to the Company dated 23 September 2010
Copy of a letter from Mr Ian Mutton.
Copy of The Adelaide Advertiser article of 24 September 2010.
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ASX Compliance Pty Limited

ABN 26 087 780 489
1 King William Strest
Adelaide SA 5000
ASX Telephone 81 8 8113 5305
COMPLIANCE WWw.asx.com.aut
23 September 2010
Mr Jeff King
Company Secretary

Digislide Holdings Limited
100 - 102 Cavan Road
Dry Creek SA 5094

| By email to: jeff king@digislide.com.au

Dear Mr King

Digislide Holdings Limited {the “Company”) - Company’s level of operations and its
financial condition -

ASX refers to the following:

o ASKX listing rule 12.1 provides that the level of an entity's operations must, in ASX's opinion, be
sufficient to warrant the continued quotation of the entity's securities and its continued listing.

s  ASX listing rule 12.2 provides that an entity's financial condition (including operating results) must, in
ASX’s opinion, be adequate to warrant the continued quofation of its securities and its continued
listing. The note to the listing rule provides the composition of the balance shest, relative size of
liabilities to assets and access to funds are some of the indicators of an entity’s financial condition.

o ASXlisting rule 18.7 provides that an entity must give ASX any information, document or explanation
that the ASX asks for to enable it to be safisfied that the entity is, and has been, complying with the
listing rules. The entity must do so within the time specified by ASX.

Having regard to the Company's recent announcement in response to a media report conceming the
Commonwealth Bank of Australia issuing a summons to wind up the Company and for the purposes of listing
rules 12.1 and 12.2 please respond to the following questions:

1. Is the Company able to pay all its debts as and when they become due and payable?

2. What steps has the Company taken; or what steps does it propose to take, fo enable it to continue to
meet its business objectives?

3. Please comment on the Company’s compliance with listing rule 12.2, with reference to the matters
discussed in the note to the rule.

Aushalian Secwrities ¥xehange

Austrafian Stock Duchange Australisn Clearing Houss ARY Settlement and Transfer Corporation
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4 Can the Company confirm that it is in compliance with the listing rules, and in particular, listing rule
317

Listing rule 3.1

Listing rule 3.1 requires an entity to give ASX immediately any information conceming it that a reasonable
person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity's securities. The exceptions to
this requirement are set out in the rule.

In responding to this letter you should consult listing rule 3.1 and the guidance note fitled “Continuous
disclosure: listing rufe 3.1”.

If the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your
obligation is to disclose the information immediately. :

Your responsibility under fisting rule 3.1 is not confined to, or neceésarily satisfied by, answering the questions
set out in this letter.

This letter and your response will be released to the market pursuant to listing rule 18.7A. If you have any
concems about your response being released, please contact me immediately. Your response should be sent
fo me by email at justin.nelson@asx.com.au. It should not be sent to the Company Announcements Office.

Unless the information is required immediétely under listing rule 3.1, a response is requested as soon as
possible and, in any event, not later than 8.30 am EST on Monday 27 September 2010.

If you are unable to respond by the time requested you should consider a request for a trading halt in '
the Company’s securities.

If you have any queries regarding this letter | may be contacted on (08) 8113 5305.

Yours sincerely

)

s'\adetaideiadelzide companiesiade-code a-t\dgl - digislide holdings itdidgiZG10.09.23 solvency letter.doc
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Sent: Monday, 27 September 2010 2:32 PM
To: Luceiile Outhred
Subject: Text of Letter That is to Follow

Managing Director
Digislide Holdings Limited

Dear Ms Outhred,

1 note the atticle in the Advertiser last Friday. Is my practice to leave the matters of briefing the media to
the chief operating officer of the Company. Aside from the fact that I am no longer the Chairman of
Digislide and, as such have no purpose to brief the media I have not departed form that practice in the
case of case of Digislide.

The Advertiser last Friday reported, in the context of Digislide: :

o ajformal complaint to Australian Securities Exchange. 1 am not aware of any such a complaint.

»  that I called in 4 Sydney based liguidator. 1 asked SV Partners (“advisors on matters that include
business reconstruction, insolvency aceounting and risk management services”) to advise on the
(working) capital needs of Digislide. Digislide was advised by its auditors on matters relating to its
financial standing and, I note, the anditor’s reports have been reported to the market.

o that 1feared the Company was insolvent. 1 did not have such a fear.

s That1have high blood pressure. I do take treatment for blood pressure.

Tt is further reported that I resigned from the Company soon after the visit of SV Pariners. My resignation
should be considered in a wider context. It was my intention to withdraw my nomination for re-election at
the General Meeting of shareholders held on 19 November 2009. The following was included in the draft
of the Chairman’s address:

There is another matter. I've decided to withdraw my nomination for re-election. Let me explain
why? I accepted an invitation to join the Beard at a time when our company was preparing itself
for listing. The skill set I have was malched to the needs our company al that time, Companies
are driven by the support of their shareholders and the commitment of their staff. These drivers
take on the focus needed to deliver value when the skill sets of the Board members together match
the needs of the commercial and governance needs of the company. My skill set is matched to
those needs during the start up phase through to listing — our Company has moved on. The way I
see it, it is important that the Board not be cluttered by “yesterday’s people” — it is the process of
removing the clutter that sees me move on. In moving on, I move from the Board — I will step up
whenever the Board asks. And I'will tell you something; such is my confidence in the future of our
Company that I will not take cash for fees — I prefer that payment be in shares priced at $1.25.

1 did not withdraw my nomination on the day of the AGM because matters related to transition had not
been addressed. I submitted my resignation from the Board on 3 December 2009 but was prevailed upon
to withdraw my resignation after discussions with various Board members. The MD did by email dated 7
December 2009 advise the Board:

Gentlemen

Mr Mutton has contacted me today and advised me that he is prepared to withdraw his resignation

He explained his reason for withdrawal was an incredibly heavy workload, which was causing him
concern that he would not be able to do justice fo the responsibilities of Board Member generally,
and Chairman, more particularly.

Jeff and I have assured him that we, and other members of the Board will take some of the load from
him to enable him to remain on the Board

I am sure that you are all, as I am, delighted with My Mutton’s decision.

1 did resign on 3 March 2010

1005/4 Bridge Strest
Sydney NSW 2000

T +61292526072
F 1612947501591
M 4614 1627 0622
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